HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 31 December 2019 – 727 – – – 727 724

At 31 December 2018 – 2,181 726 – – 2,907 2,867

c) Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s bank
balances and bank borrowings. Details of interest rates of the Group’s bank borrowings at the end of the
reporting period are set out in note 19. The Group closely monitors interest rate level and outlook as
well as potential impact on the Group’s results and financial position arising from volatility.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined assuming that the change in interest rates had
occurred at the end of the reporting period and had been applied to both derivative and non-derivative
financial instruments that would have affected the profit or loss and equity. A change of 50 basis points
(“bps”) (2018: 50 bps) was applied to the yield curves at the end of the respective reporting period,
representing management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rates over the period
until the end of the next annual reporting period. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2018.

2019 2018
50 bps 50 bps 50 bps 50 bps

increase decrease increase decrease
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (Decrease) in profit (592) 592 (521) 521

d) Currency risk
Most of the Group’s business transactions are conducted in Hong Kong dollars and United States
dollars. Certain rental income is derived in the United Kingdom and denominated in British Pounds
Sterling. The Group also has equity and debt securities denominated in foreign currencies.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2019

88 Pak Fah Yeow InternatIonal lImIted annual rePort 2019

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)
d) Currency risk (Continued)

At 31 December 2019, the carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities

[…]

Australian dollars 7,010 7,453 – 606
British Pounds Sterling 1,271 1,238 – –
United States dollars 22,062 17,814 3,294 2,893
Euro dollars 13,561 14,143 – –
Japanese Yen 3,022 3,014 – –
Malaysian Ringgit 2,001 1,604 – –
New Zealand dollars 1,962 1,940 – –
Norwegian Kroner 726 735 – –
Renminbi 4,190 – – –
Singapore dollars 6,598 3,318 – –
Swiss Franc 1,296 1,290 – –
New Taiwan dollars – – 1,312 721
Others 411 716 – –

64,110 53,265 4,606 4,220

The Group considers there is no significant exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations for United States
dollars as long as the Hong Kong-United States dollar exchange rate remains pegged. The currency risk
for debt borrowings is minimal as they are either denominated in Hong Kong dollars or the currency of
the underlying pledged assets.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined assuming that a change in exchange rate had
occurred at the end of the reporting period and had been applied to both derivative and non-derivative
financial instruments (excluding items which are denominated in United States dollar) that would have
affected the profit or loss. A change of 5% (2018: 5%) was applied at the end of the respective reporting
period.

2019 2018
5% 5% 5% 5%

increase decrease increase decrease
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (Decrease) in profit 2,036 (2,036) 1,706 (1,706)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2019

89AnnuAl RepoRt 2019 pAk FAh Yeow InteRnAtIonAl lImIted

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)
e) Equity/Debt price risk

The Group’s equity and debt securities are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period
with reference to the market price. Therefore, the Group is exposed to equity or debt price risks and
management monitors the price movements and takes appropriate actions when required.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined assuming that a change in the corresponding equity